

No. 17-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NCTA – THE INTERNET AND TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICK C. CHESSEN	MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
NEAL M. GOLDBERG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL S. SCHOOLER	THEODORE B. OLSON
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION	KELLAM M. CONOVER
25 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. Suite 100	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Washington, D.C. 20001	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 222-2445	(202) 955-8500
	mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MATTHEW A. BRILL
MATTHEW T. MURCHISON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-2200

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 849-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. This Case Is Now Moot.....	1
B. The Court Should Follow Its Established Practice And Vacate The Judgment Below	2
C. Any Other Disposition Would Conflict With This Court’s Teachings	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	2, 9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	7
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	7
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson</i> , 442 U.S. 92 (1979).....	8
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	10
<i>Miller v. Benson</i> , 68 F.3d 163 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	6, 7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	3, 9, 10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	2
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Va.</i> , 516 U.S. 415 (1996).....	7
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	1, 2, 9
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 436 U.S. 407 (1978).....	7
 Other Authorities	
Int’l Trade Comm’n BIO, <i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014) (No. 13-796).....	8
Reply Br., <i>Electro-Voice, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 519 U.S. 1055 (1997) (No. 96-469).....	9
Reply Br., <i>Liberty Cable Co. v. City of New York</i> , 516 U.S. 1171 (1996) (No. 95-953).....	9
Reply Br., <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 510 U.S. 1041 (1994) (No. 93-560).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	Page(s)
Reply in Support of Application for Stay, <i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) (No. 16A1190)	6
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 7852 (Feb. 22, 2018)	1, 7
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>McFarling v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 545 U.S. 1139 (2005) (No. 04-31).....	10
U.S. BIO, <i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 942 (1978) (No. 77-900).....	8, 10
